
Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 31-07-2023 11:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 31-07-2023 11:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) 180 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Power

Department Name/�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम Contracts And Materials

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Damodar Valley Corporation

Office Name/काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम Damodar Valley Corporation

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगर�केटेगर� Custom Bid for Services - Hiring of vehicle for conveyance of
RLA Deptt Hazaribagh for a period of 2 years

Contract Period/अनुबंधअनुबंध  अविधअविध  2 Year(s) 1 Day(s)

Past Experience of Similar Services
required/इसीइसी  तरहतरह  क�क�  सेवाओंसेवाओं  काका  �पछला�पछला  आव.यकआव.यक
अनुभवअनुभव  हैहै

Yes

MSE Exemption for Years Of
Experience/अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष0वष0  सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट//  and
Turnover//टन%ओवरटन%ओवर  केके  िलएिलए  एमएसईएमएसई  कोको  छूटछूट  4ा54ा5  हैहै

Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of
Experience/अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष0वष0  सेसे  6टाट%अप6टाट%अप  छूटछूट//  and
Turnover/ / टन%ओवरटन%ओवर  केके  िलएिलए  6टाट%अप6टाट%अप  कोको  छूटछूट  4ा54ा5  हैहै

Yes

Document required from seller/�व7ेता�व7ेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द6तावेज़द6तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested in
ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled/�बड�बड  सेसे  9रवस%9रवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स:7यस:7य  :कया:कया Yes

RA Qualification Rule H1-Highest Priced Bid Elimination

Type of Bid/�बड�बड  काका  4कार4कार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक�तकनीक�  मू;यांकनमू;यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  6प=ीकरण6प=ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

 

Bid Number/बोली 7मांक (�बड सं>या):
GEM/2023/B/3721371

Dated/:दनांक : 20-07-2023

Bid Document/  �बड�बड  द6तावेज़द6तावेज़

1 / 7



Estimated Bid Value/अनुमािनतअनुमािनत  �बड�बड  मू;यमू;य 1183062

Evaluation Method/मू;यांकनमू;यांकन  पEितपEित Total value wise evaluation

Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाईजर� बGक PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK

EMD Amount/ईएमड� रािश 11830

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण

Required/आव.यकता No

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy./जेम
क� शत0 के अनुसार ईएमड� छूट के इHछुक �बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर� के िलए �बड के साथ वैध समिथ%त द6तावेज़ 46तुत करने है। एमएसई केटेगर� के
अतंग%त केवल व6तुओं के िलए �विनमा%ता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा 4दाता ईएमड� से छूट के पा  हG। Kयापा9रयL को इस नीित के दायरे से बाहर रखा गया
है।

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड� और संपादन जमानत
रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथN के पO मP होनी चा:हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथNलाभाथN  : 
Dy. Manager(Mechanical)
EMD can be issued in Demand Draft or BG(SFMS Mode- SFMS DETAILS:- SFMS details of DVC advisory bank:- Details
of respective advising banks including IFSC Code is given below: For Head Quarter, Kolkata- Bank Name: PUNJAB
NATIONAL BANK, Branch Name: Manicktala, Kolkata - 7000054, Account No.: “0082250010682” IFSC Code:
PUNB0008220 (‘0’ Stands for zero). Damodar Valley Corporation, Contracts and Materials, Damodar Valley
Corporation, Ministry of Power
(Subhamoy Mazumder)

Splitting/�वभाजन�वभाजन

Bid splitting not applied/बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं :कया गया.

MII Compliance/एमआईआईएमआईआई  अनुपालनअनुपालन

MII Compliance/एमआईआई अनुपालन Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be

2 / 7



exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria" subject to meeting of quality
and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM
Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. In case any bidder is
seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for
exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria" subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality
and technical specifications. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the
supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service provider
of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in
respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+
15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order quantity will be
awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. 
4. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and for
determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc. This has
no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any impact on bid
participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of quoted prices which
would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and based on competitive
prices received in Bid / RA process. 
5. Past Experience of Similar Services: The bidder must have successfully executed/completed similar Services over
the last three years i.e. the current financial year and the last three financial years(ending month of March prior to
the bid opening): - 
1. Three similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 40% (forty percent) of the estimated
cost; or 
2. Two similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 50% (fifty percent) of the estimated
cost; or 
3. One similar completed service costing not less than the amount equal to 80% (eighty percent) of the estimated
cost. 

6. Reverse Auction would be conducted amongst all the technically qualified bidders except the Highest quoting
bidder. The technically qualified Highest Quoting bidder will not be allowed to participate in RA. However, H-1 will
also be allowed to participate in RA in following cases:

i. If number of technically qualified bidders are only 2 or 3.
ii. If Buyer has chosen to split the bid amongst N sellers, and H1 bid is coming within N.
iii. In case Primary product of only one OEM is left in contention for participation in RA on elimination of H-1.
iv. If L-1 is non-MSE and H-1 is eligible MSE and H-1 price is coming within price band of 15% of Non-MSE L-1
v. If L-1 is non-MII and H-1 is eligible MII and H-1 price is coming within price band of 20% of Non-MII L-1

Additional Qualification/Data Required/अित9रRअित9रR  योSयतायोSयता / /आव.यकआव.यक  डेटाडेटा

Introduction about the project /services being proposed for procurement using custom bid
functionality:1689858985.pdf

Instruction To Bidder:1689852861.pdf

Pre Qualification Criteria ( PQC ) etc if any required:1689852873.pdf

Scope of Work:1689858991.pdf

Service Level Agreement (SLA):1689852893.pdf

GEM Availability Report ( GAR):1689852896.pdf

Payment Terms:1689852898.pdf

Custom Bid For Services - Hiring Of Vehicle For Conveyance Of RLA Deptt Hazaribagh
For A Period Of 2 Years ( 1 )

3 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ323/bidding/biddoc/bid-5063613/1689858985.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ323/bidding/biddoc/bid-5063613/1689852861.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ323/bidding/biddoc/bid-5063613/1689852873.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ323/bidding/biddoc/bid-5063613/1689858991.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ323/bidding/biddoc/bid-5063613/1689852893.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ323/bidding/biddoc/bid-5063613/1689852896.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ323/bidding/biddoc/bid-5063613/1689852898.pdf


Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�=याँ�विश�=याँ  

Specification Values

Core

Description /Nomenclature of Service Proposed for
procurement using custom bid functionality

Hiring of vehicle for conveyance of RLA Deptt
Hazaribagh for a period of 2 years

Regulatory/ Statutory Compliance of Service YES

Compliance of Service to SOW, STC, SLA etc YES

Addon(s)/एडऑनएडऑन

Additional Specification Documents/अित9रRअित9रR  �विश�=�विश�=  द6तावेज़द6तावेज़

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//9रपो:टVग9रपो:टVग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  

S.No./7.7.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//9रपो:टVग9रपो:टVग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता

The quantity
of

procurement
"1" indicates

Project
based or
Lumpsum

based hiring.

Additional
Requirement/अित9रRअित9रR

आव.यकताआव.यकता

1 Sanjay Kumar
825315,Office of the Director
(SCD) and HOD, DVC,
Hazaribag, Jharkhand,
Hazaribag, 825315

1 N/A

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/7ेता7ेता  XाराXारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शतZशतZ

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The buyer can increase or decrease the contract quantity or contract duration up to 25
percent at the time of issue of the contract. However, once the contract is issued, contract quantity or
contract duration can only be increased up to 25 percent. Bidders are bound to accept the revised quantity
or duration

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1.0   TAXES AND DUTIES: -
The contract price shall include all statutory taxes and duties, freight/transportation charges as applicable for
execution of the jobs under the scope of contract and is inclusive of GST (considering GST @ 5 %),i.e. the bid
der has to quote the price in GeM Portal  in the following manner:-

 

4 / 7



Sl. 
No. Task Details Rate

Monthl
y Cost 
for one
month 
(Rs.)

Total 
Cost f
or Two
Years 
(Rs.)

A

Fixed dry car Monthly charge f
or 1800 KM including lubricant,
cost of spares, consumable, tra
ffic obligation and other statut
ory fees and charges etc if any 
but EXCLUDING Diesel and Driv

er charges.-

Rs. 8,740=Rs. 4.856 pe
r km *1800 KM 8,740.00 2,09,760.0

0

  

B

ii) Payment of Driver @ Rs per da
y for 26 days ---AS on the date on 

LPP
Rs 671 x 26 =Rs.

17446 17,446.00

iii) EPF+ESI+Bonus (@8.33%)
(13.00%EPF+3.25% ESI
+ Bonus)  wages for 26

days= Rs. 4288.227
4,288.227

iv) Expenditure on payment of
skilled Driver for 26 days includin

g EPF,ESI & Bonus
Rs. 17,446.00 + Rs. 4,2

88.227 21,734.23 5,21,621.4

     

     

C
For Service beyond stiputed (9hrs
)    ( Maximum upto 60 hrs in a m
onth) with Rs. 671/- per days char

ges and 09 hours of duty

671/9= Rs. 74.56 / hou
rs

Rs. 74.56*60
4,474.00 1,07,376.0

0

D

i) Monthly running charge in Rs / 
KM for 1400 KM cost of Diesel per

month only. 
Diesel Cost:-           

Mileage:- Taken @ 12 KM/ LTR.    
Current Diesl rate- Rs

95.68             Rs 95.68/12 KM per 
LTR =  Rs 7.97

Rs. 7.97 14,346.00 3,44,304.0
0

     
 
Total Estimated Cost =209760(A)+521621.4(B)+107376(C) + 344304(D)= Rs. 1

1,83,061.4/-
 

In the above Table, Bidder has to quote only against A (i.e.  Fixed dry car

Monthly charge for 1800 KM including lubricant, cost of spares, consum

able, traffic obligation and other statutory fees and charges etc if any b

5 / 7



ut EXCLUDING Diesel and Driver cahrges.-)  i.e. bidder has to calculate t

he amount for 2 years  by putting their Dry Run Rate in Rs./Km(say X) in

cluding lubricant, cost of spares, consumable, traffic obligation and oth

er statutory fees and charges etc if any but EXCLUDING Diesel and Drive

r charges=   Rs. 1800*X*24 (Say Z)

 

And The fixed part(As per the rate mentioned in above table irrespective of prevailing rate to co
mpare all the bidders in same platform) is B+C+D=Say Y.

 

Bidder has to calculate value  Z+Y and calculate the value of Z+Y (Including GST considering GS
T@5%) i.e. 1.05*(Z+Y) and put this value 1.05*(Z+Y) in GeM Portal. 

 

While putting the price as well as E-Reverse bidding price, Respective Bidder has to keep in min

d that Y(B+C+D) is the fixed part and only the variable part is Z= Rs. 1800*X*24 & Z+Y value

will always be greater than (B+C+D) i.e. Z+Y value will always be greater than Rs. 9,73,301.4/-.

 

Note:- Every Bidder has to Consider GST @5% irrespective of prevailing rate to consider/ compar
e all bidders’ price in a same platform.

 

.

Disclaimer/अ6वीकरणअ6वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and conditions
governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as null and void
and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any Category
item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.

6 / 7



13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the case

may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in the
bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty
bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such
representations.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions/सामा[य िनयम और शतZ, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions/सामा[य िनयम और शतZ is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in

accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामा[य शत0 के खंड 26 के संदभ% मP भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर
4ितबंध के संबंध मP भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मP �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब
वह �बड देने वाला सOम 4ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मP भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत
घोषणा :कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त`काल समा5 करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का
आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध[यवादध[यवाद---

7 / 7

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20230720
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/25640176613769

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Splitting/विभाजन
	MII Compliance/एमआईआई अनुपालन
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता
	Additional Qualification/Data Required/अतिरिक्त योग्यता /आवश्यक डेटा

	Custom Bid For Services - Hiring Of Vehicle For Conveyance Of RLA Deptt Hazaribagh For A Period Of 2 Years ( 1 )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


